

**JO CODE WB00753**  
**C.R.(NDPS) No. 62/25 (CIS No- 62/25)**  
CNR- WBDJ12-000063-2025

Order no.17

Dated- 16.01.2026

Case record is put up by petition when allowed by the Ld. Court. A separate petition with fresh power is filed on behalf of the accused Raj Kumar Sahani on the grounds stated therein and it is supported by list of documents, certificate U/S 63 (4)(c) BSA and a copy of the Order Dtd. 24.12.2025 of the Hon'ble High Court in CRM(NDPS) 600 of 2025.

Today 02 envelopes containing pendrive of the video footage is filed on behalf of the accused Raj Kumar Sahani.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused petitioner Raj Kumar Sahani and the Ld. PP in charge.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that in view of the direction given by the Hon'ble High Court in the above case reference a report may be called from the IO concerned in respect of CCTV footage of the alleged day kept in two pendrives, one for the Ld. Court and another for the IO concerned.

Ld. PP in charge submits that a report may be called for from the IO concerned regarding the CCTV footage preserved in a pendrive being filed today by the accused person.

In view of the submissions made by the parties and pursuant to the direction of the Hon'ble High Court, a report may be called for from the IO of this case.

Let a copy of this order along with one envelope containing pendrive be sent to the IO for compliance on the next date without fail. Let another envelope of the pendrive be kept with the record.

Let the next date fixed on 09.03.2026 be **preponed** by fixing date **10.02.2026**. No need to put up the record on 09.03.2026.

Typed at my dictation

Sd/-  
Judge, Special Court  
(NDPS), Siliguri

Sd/-  
Judge, Special Court  
(NDPS), Siliguri