

JO CODE WB00753
C.R.(NDPS) No. 62/25 (CIS No- 62/25)
CNR- WBDJ12-000063-2025

Order no.18

Dated- 10.02.2026

Today is fixed for report from IO.

Lawyer hazira is filed for the accused Raj Kumar Sahani.

Certificate of destruction with filing slip are filed by Ld. PP in charge. Let it be kept with the record.

A report regarding verification of CCTV Footage stored in pendrive is received from SI Rakesh Tamang/the IO. Let it be kept with the record.

Heard Ld. Advocate and the Ld. PP in charge and the IO of the case. Considered.

The IO of the case prays for production of DVR to ascertain the genuinity of the data lying in the pendrive provided by the accused side and sent to him through the Ld. Court.

The ld. Advocate for the accused petitioner Raj Kumar Sahani submits that Uttam Dey is ready to handover the CCTV camera. He is the person who gave the certificate U/S 65B Evidence Act.

After hearing the matter from both sides, a short date may be fixed for submission of report by the IO. In the meantime said Uttam Dey through his Ld. Advocate is directed to handover the CCTV camera to the IO of the case in presence of his advocate.

Fix **09.03.2026** for physical production and copy and IO report in the matter as directed in the Order Dtd.16.01.2026.

Let a copy of this order be handed over to the IO in the open Court.

Typed at my dictation

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri